Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote 2019 Type of Indecision
. Leaning all | Changed | Was really
Total - =|
BC a8 |skme| on oc | Atantic | Male | Female | 18-34 | 3554 | s5+ Ma;ls Ma;SS bg:lf Flear{\;e Ze;:l‘e Fesrr;ile <$50K <§51((J)l(<)|< $100K+ [ <=HS [ Coll/Tech | Univ+ | CPC Lib NDP | Bloc | Green | PPC | Other along iftre] e
Sample 1587 354 150 206 432 300 145 698 389 592 592 403 267 249 182 325 343 221 481 472 479 554 522 511 350 429 449 109 170 54* 27* 892 365 331

Regional sample sizes are unweighted. All other sample sizes, including column totals, are weighted to census data. Cells containing “*%” are statistically zero, though at least one response was received. Blank cells indicate zero responses received. * indicates small sample size, and results should be interpreted with caution.

Q1. Did you actually make it out to vote in this federal election, either on Monday or at the advance polls?

Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote 2019 Type of Indecision
Total
_ . Leaning all | Changed | Was really
BC ae |skmel on oc | Atantic | male | Female | 18-34 | 35.54 55+ Ma;ls Ma;:is r\g:lf Fle;‘:f F;;:Le Fesr:fle <$50K <§E;00l;;< $100K+ | <=HS | Coll/Tech | Univ+ | CPC Lib NDP Bloc | Green | PPC [ Other along ] st
Yes, voted in advance 32%| 30%| 35%| 30%| 31%| 36% 271%]__35% 30%|  30%| 29%| 40%| 32%| 31%| 43%|  28%| _ 27%| _ 38%| _ 29%| _ 35%|  31%| 29% 32%]| _ 36%| 38%| 32%| 26%| 30%| 37%| 36%| 30% 34% 33% 25%)
LZSH‘;’:‘E" onelectiondayl g0l 7006| 6596| 70%| G69%| 64% 73%|  65% 70%| 70%| 71%| Go%| 68%| 69%| s76| 72%|  73w| 62| 7i%|  esw| 9| 71% 68%| 64%| 62%| 68%| 74%| 70%| 63%| 64%| 70% 66% 67% 75%
Q2. When would you say you firmly made your final decision as to which party’s candidate you would support?
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote 2019 Type of Indecision
Total
_ . Leaning all | Changed | Was really
w || o |sas| v || e || e || e | wewee || e | s | s Ma;ls Ma;35 ng:l:: FfBrr\:Le F;;\:Le Fesrgfle <E ;51%;( $100K+ | <=HS | CollTech | Univ+ | CPC | Lib | NDP | Bloc | Green | PPC | Other [““70 il |
By the middle of the 9 9 9 o 9 o o 0 9 9 o 9 9 0 9 0 9 0 9 o 9 o 9 o 9 9 9
b el 38%| 40%| 38%| 43%| 34%| 44% 36%|  46% 32%| 32| 39%| 46%| 40| 48%| 52|  26%|  33%|  40%|  36%| 37|  40%| 39% 39%| 37%| 53%| 37| 21%| 39%| 38%| 47%| 21% 56% 19% 11%
In the final week or so of 0 1O ) 1O ) O/ 0 0/ 0 L 0 0 0, 0 L 0 9 0 L 0/ 0, o L 0/ 0 0/ L
A 21%| 28| 24%| 18%| 30%| 27% 21%|  24% 20%| 31| 26%| 22%| 26%| 25%| 21| 35%|  27%|  22%| 27|  20%| 27| 25% 21%| 20%| 20%| 27| 31%| 36%| 23%| 28%| 33% 24% 36% 26%
lThh:c':::::i:‘:"e ofdaysofl oo6| 1196| 13%6| 13%| 13%| 100 8%| 10% 13%|  12%| 12%| 11%| 10%| 1106 10|  14%|  12%| 12| 12|  12%|  12%| 10% 12%| 13%|  ow| 10%| 16%| 9| 14%| 13%| 6% 8% 17% 18%
You only firmly decided
ey 23%| 22%| 25%| 26%| 23%| 19% 35%|  19% 26%| 25%| 23%| 21%| 25%| 15%| 16%|  25%|  28%|  25%|  26%|  22%|  21%| 26% 22%| 21%| 18%| 25%| 26%| 16%| 26%| 11%| 40% 12% 28% 46%
Ly
Q3. And which party’s candidate did you actually vote for in this election?
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote 2019 Type of Indecision
Total
Leaning all | Changed | Was really
5 +| <= +
BC | AB |skmMB| ON | Qc [ Atantic | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 [ 55+ Ma;m Ma;% ”g:'f Ff;‘:ze F;S'"‘;‘f Fes"'sf'e <$50K ;i%’éK 100K HS | CollTech | Univ+ | CPC | Lib | NDP | Bloc | Green | PPC | Other | ==, mind | undecided
gg:;gz’a""e RIG7ET 20| 19%| 31%| 35%| 25%| 12%| 21| 27% 18%| 17%| 23%| 28%| 22| 27| 35|  13%|  20%| 22| 15|  19%|  28%| 24% 26%| 16%| 100% 26% 14% 20%
Liberal Party of Canada 21%|__26%| _19%| 22%| _30%| 23% 0% 25% 20%| _24%| 21%| 30%| 26%| 26%| 21%|  23%| _ 29%| _ 37%| _ 28%| _ 26%| _ 27%| 21% 21%|__33% 100% 31% 20% 25%)
22‘:“’32:”{‘[3;:"“ Partyof | og0| 3a%6| 34%| 30%| 20%| 219 26%|  24% 320%| 37| 26%| 19%| 20%| 25%| 16% 43% 27% 21% 30% 31% 25%|  29% 26%|  30% 100% 24% 37% 29%
Bloc Quebecois 7% 29% 8% 6%| 4%  8%| o%| 6% 6%| 13% 3% 9% 6%  12% 6% 2% 9% %] 4% 100% 5% 2% 7%
Green Party 11| 14%|  10%| _ 8%| 12%| 8% 11%] 9% 12%| __13%|  10%| _ o%| 11%| _ 8%| 8% %] 11% o%| 1% 11| _ 11%] _10% 10%] __13% 100% 10% 11% 2%
People’s Party of Canada 3| 4% ew| 3% 3% 4% 1% 5% 2| 3% 5% 3%| 3% 8w 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% % 4% 3| 3% 100% 3% 6% 3%
Other Part 2% 2% 9| 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2| 1| 2%|  2%|  1%| 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 100% 1% 1% 4%
Q4. In the end, what best describes your final decision? Would you say:
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote 2019 Type of Indecision
Total
_ . Leaning all| Changed | Was really
e || s |sas| e || e ||| e | e | oo s | = Ma;ls Mal;as n;:ie Fle;\;e F;;:Le Fesrgile < iﬁ%l;{ $100K+ | <=HS | ColllTech | Univ+ | CPC | Lib | NDP | Bloc | Green | PPC | Other | =00 i || e
You ended up voting
pretty much theway you | 56%| 57%| 53%| 54%| 57%| 56% 54%| 58% 550%| 58%| 57%| 53%| 60%| 61%| 52%| 55%|  55%|  53%|  53%|  55%|  58%| 54% 56%| 58%| 66%| 64%| 48%| 39%| 54%| 45%| 41% 100%
were leaning all along
You were leaning towards
a different party and then
23%| 21%| 20%| 21%| 23%| 25% 27%|  23% 23%| 23%| 22%| 24%| 22%| 23%| 26%| 24%| 21|  22%|  26%|  23%|  22%| 25% 23%| 20%| 15%| 17%| 30%| 39%| 23%| 39%| 14% 100%
changed your mind in the
end
You were really
undecided and didn’t
b 21%| 22%| 27%| 25%| 20%| 19% 19%| 18% 23%| 19%| 21%| 23%| 18%| 17%| 22%|  20%|  24%|  25%|  22%|  21%|  19%| 20% 219%| 21%| 19%| 19%| 22%| 22%| 23%| 16%| 45% 100%
favour any party until you
made up your mind




Q5. And thinking of the party’s candidate you finally voted for, overall would you say you:

Region

Gender

Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote 2019 Type of Indecision
Total
. . Leaning all | Changed | Was really
Male 18(Male 35( Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- | $100K+ | <=HS [ Coll/Tech [ Univ+ | CPC Lib NDP | Bloc | Green | PPC | Other P 8

BC AB |SK/MB| ON QC Atlantic | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 24 54 55+ 18-34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K along mind undecided
Really liked that
candidate’s party and 52% 49% 52% 43% 51% 57% 51% 50% 53% 59% 50% 44% 55% 51% 40% 62% 49% 47% 57% 51% 51% 55% 48% 52% 35% 39% 67% 63% 68% 65% 37% 61% 52% 28%|
what it stands for
Disliked the other options
more 48% 51% 48% 57% 49% 43% 49% 50% 47% 41% 50% 56% 45% 49% 60% 38% 51% 53% 43% 49% 49% 45% 52% 48% 65% 61% 33% 37% 32% 35% 63% 39% 48% 72%

Q6. Thinking about your own decision-making process in making your final choice in this election, what considerations were most important for you?
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote 2019 Type of Indecision
Total
. . Leaning all | Changed | Was really
Male 18(Male 35( Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- | $100K+ | <=HS [ Coll/Tech [ Univ+ | CPC Lib NDP | Bloc | Green | PPC | Other p 8

BC AB |SK/MB| ON QC Atlantic | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 24 54 55+ 18-34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K along mind undecided
Voting strategically for a
party you thought had a
better chance to win or to 26% 28% 21% 26% 28% 23% 23% 25% 26% 25% 25% 26% 28% 23% 23% 23% 2% 29% 26% 26% 26% 22% 2% 29% 25% 45% 18% 24% 6% 11% 15% 20% 35% 30%
stop another party from
winning
Supporting the party that
you felt best represented 42% 38% 46% A47% 39% 48% 38% 41% 44% 42% 43% 42% 38% 41% 43% 46% 43% 40% 44% 40% 42% 45% 40% 42% 45% 29% 47% 64% 51% 33% 24% 49% 34% 34%
you
Liked the local candidate 15% 14% 15% 15% 16% 10% 23% 13% 16% 14% 13% 18% 12% 12% 16% 16% 13% 19% 14% 18% 12% 15% 15% 14% 16% 15% 12% 9% 17% % 39% 13% 15% 18%
The party leaders 20% 17% 22% 16% 20% 23% 20% 21% 20% 22% 19% 20% 22% 21% 19% 22% 17% 21% 21% 17% 23% 21% 20% 20% 15% 17% 30% 21% 16% 22% 7% 19% 21% 22%
Keeping your current MP 5% 6% 3% 4% 4% 6% 8% 5% 4% 2% 5% 8% 1% 7% 8% 2% 4% 8% 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% 4% 3% 9% 3% % *% 7% 5% 4% 3%
The policies of the party 43% 46% 55% 42% 42% 37% 41% 47% 39% 55% 42% 27% 61% 43% 33% 49% 41% 23% 40% 44% 46% 38% 42% 50% 42% 33% 50% 25% 56% 1% 23% 50% 36% 30%
Other (specify:) 4% 5% 3% 6% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 2% 3% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 2% 5% 2% 5% 7% 14% 2% 6% 7%




